
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Friday, 24th April, 2020 at 10.30 am
This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”).

Details of how to Access this meeting will be published shortly

Note: . The Council will be live streaming its meetings. If you object to your image being shown 
please use  audio functionality only

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 16 April 2020

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 24 April 2020 (continued)

To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Nassar Kessell, Richard Somner and Joanne Stewart

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 11th February 2020.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Parental Leave for Members Report (PC3841) 9 - 26
Purpose: To adopt a parental leave policy for Councillors in accordance 
with the motion that was approved at the 12 September 2019 Council 
meeting.

5.   Future Meeting Dates
 17 July 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room
 13 November 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room
 12 February 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room

Sarah Clarke
Head of Strtegy and Governance

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020

Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman) and 
Garth Simpson (Chairman)

Also Present: Rebecca Bird (HR Officer), James Townsend (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Howard Woollaston

PART I

14. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

16. Statutory Pay Policy 2020 (C3813)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda item 4) concerning the Statutory Pay Policy 
2020.

Rebecca Bird in introducing the item noted that this was an annual report which the 
Council, under the Localism Act 2011, was required to publish by the 01 April. The format 
of the report was substantially the same as previous iterations. The most notable 
changes pertained to the changes to the senior management structure following the 
report on Senior management posts of Chief Executive, Executive Director (Place), 
Service Director and Service Lead which was discussed at the 19 December 2019 
Executive meeting.

Some of the ratio’s relating to remuneration would not be able to be updated until the pay 
award was agreed and this was not likely to happen b
[...]
ds of 
special merit or ability, provided the maximum of the grade is not exceeded.’ Members 
queried if this was robust enough and concluded that, as it would have to be signed off at 
HoS or Service Director Level, that it was.

Paragraph 3.1.14 stated that ‘Additional payment may be made for additional hours, 
overtime, undertaking higher responsibilities, and for non-standard working arrangements 
such as stand-by or evening work, or for exceptional working conditions.’ Councillor 
Brooks queried if Senior Managers could claim for their attendance at evening meetings. 
Rebecca Bird explained that the flexi-time scheme and overtime payments for 

Page 4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 11 FEBRUARY 2020 - MINUTES

attendance at evening meetings did not apply to anyone on Grade M and above and that 
they also did not receive any time off in lieu. Councillor Brooks stated that he believed 
that there needed to be more clarity around item 3.1.14 and who qualified for overtime 
payments. Councillor Brooks said that there needed to be clearer reference to job grades 
in this policy.

Councillor Garth Simpson noted that there was a typographical error in paragraph 3.1.18 
where reference was made to paragraph 3.3.4 which did not exist. Officers agreed to 
amend this.

RESOLVED to recommend to Council that the Statutory Pay Policy, as amended at this 
meeting, be published on the 01st April 2020

17. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee stated that they would like to include four meetings a year on the 
timetable of meetings. They should take place on a Friday at 10.30am. Additional ad hoc 
meetings could be arranged when required. Moira Fraser agreed to circulate suggested 
dates outside of the meeting. 

(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and closed at 10.56 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 April 2020

Parental Leave for Members Report
Committee considering report: Personnel Committee 24th April 2020

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 16 April 2020
Report Author: Abigail Witting
Forward Plan Ref: PC3841

1. Purpose of the Report

To adopt a parental leave policy for Councillors in accordance with the motion that 
was approved at the 12 September 2019 Council meeting.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Personnel Committee to consider and if appropriate adopt the policy.

2.2 Authority be delegated to the Personnel Committee to make any changes to the policy 
once it is reviewed.

2.3 To note the Service Director Strategy & Governance to make any changes to the 
Constitution arising from the approved Council motion (approved 12th September 
2019).

3. Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication Commentary
Financial: If an elected member has a special responsibility allowance 

(SRA) and is on parental leave there will be a financial 
implication because the role will be covered by another elected 
member who will also receive the SRA.

Human 
Resource:

The policy only applies to elected members (there are a number 
of separate policies for employees based on the legislation).

Legal: There is no legal requirement to have this policy. 
Risk 
Management:

None.  

Property: None
Policy: N/A

Po
si

tiv
e

N
eu

tr
al

N
eg

at
iv

e

Commentary
Equalities 
Impact:
A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed 

x See equality impact assessment for details- 
Improved provision for new parents mat 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 April 2020

decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that 
could impact on 
inequality?

contribute to increasing the diversity of elected 
members and make public office more 
accessible.

B Will the 
proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, 
including 
employees and 
service users?

x

Environmental 
Impact:

x

Health Impact: x
ICT or Digital 
Services Impact:

x

Council Strategy 
Priorities or 
Business as 
Usual:

x

Data Impact: x
Consultation 
and 
Engagement:

The Monitoring Officer, leader and deputy leader of the Council 
and Portfolio holder has been consulted in relation to this policy.

4. Executive Summary

4.1 The objective of this policy is to ensure that in so far as possible Elected Members are 
able to take appropriate leave at the time of birth or adoption thereby increasing the 
likelihood that there will be a greater diversity of experience, age and background of 
members. In addition the policy may also assist in retaining members and making it 
more accessible to individuals who might otherwise feel excluded from it.

4.2 The proposal is to effectively “stop the clock” at the point leave is taken so that a 
Member taking parental leave does not find themselves in breach of S85(1), Local 
Government Act 1972 which requires members to attend at least one meeting during 
a consecutive period of six months.

4.3 By introducing a policy for parental leave for members which allows a member to 
effectively “stop the clock” whilst they are on leave the Council will improve provision 
for new parents and increase the diversity of councillors an making public office more 
accessible.

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 April 2020

5. Supporting Information

Introduction

5.1 At the Executive meeting on the 12 September 2019 the Leader of the Council tabled 
the following motion:

“This Council notes that 96% of councils across England do not have a formal Parental 
Leave Policy in place for elected members and considers that the lack of such a Policy 
may deter new or prospective parents, and particularly women, in standing for election 
in the first place and, if they are elected, could be a barrier to their fulfilling their role.

Local Government is the cornerstone of our democracy; delivering services that people 
rely on and serving our communities.  There is at present no right to parental leave for 
those in elected public office, but we should do all we can to encourage as wide as 
possible a range of candidates to stand for election.  Improved provision for new 
parents should contribute towards increasing the diversity of experience, age and 
background of local authority councillors.  It should also assist with retaining 
experienced councillors – particularly women – and making public office more 
accessible to individuals who might otherwise feel excluded from it.

An issue with introducing a Parental Leave Policy for Members is that a Member taking 
parental leave in accordance with the policy could find themselves in breach of s85(1), 
Local Government Act 1972 (“if a member of a Local Authority fails, throughout a period 
of six consecutive months from the date of their last attendance, to attend any meeting 
of the Authority they will, unless the failure was due to some good reason approved by 
the Authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the Authority”).

It is therefore proposed that this Council agrees the following resolution with the 
intention of (a) introducing a Parental Leave Policy for Members in due course, (b) 
delegating to the Personnel Committee the ownership of the new policy, and (c) 
suspending the effect of s85(1) whilst a Member is taking parental leave. 

This Council resolves that (a) the Personnel Committee shall be delegated with (i) the 
agreement and adoption of a Parental Leave Policy for Members and (ii) any 
subsequent amendments to it, (b) if a Member takes parental leave in accordance with 
the Policy once adopted the period of such parental leave (“the Period”) shall be treated 
as a good reason for the Member failing to attend any meeting or meetings during the 
Period for the purposes of section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, and (c) the 
Monitoring Officer is authorised to approve such absences during the Period and to 
make any consequent amendments to the Council’s Constitution necessary.”

5.2 The motion was seconded by Councillor Howard Woollaston and following a 
discussion was agreed by full Council.

5.3 The proposed Policy sets out Councillors’ entitlement to maternity, paternity, shared 
parental and adoption leave and relevant allowances.  The Policy is shown at Appendix 
C. 

Page 9



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 24 April 2020

6. Background

West Berkshire Council seeks to encourage and promote equality and diversity.

The Council therefore approved a Motion at its meeting in September 2019, which 
agreed to introduce a ‘Parental Leave Policy’ for members.  At present, there is no 
legal right for those elected as local authority councillors, to take parental leave. It is 
intended by the introduction of this policy, that some of the barriers which may deter 
people from standing for public office will be removed.  

The policy seeks to improve provision for new parents, thereby increasing the 
likelihood that there will be greater diversity of experience, age and background of 
members. The policy may also assist with retaining members and making public office 
more accessible to individuals who might otherwise feel excluded from it

Whilst the introduction of such a policy has some financial implications it is considered 
that this is de minimus.  The costs should also be balanced against the opportunity to 
encourage a more diverse group of individuals to stand for election to the Council.

7. Proposals

7.1 The Personnel Committee to consider and if appropriate adopt the policy.

7.2 Authority be delegated to the Personnel Committee to make any changes to the policy 
once it is reviewed.

7.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Strategic Support to make any changes 
to the Constitution arising from this report.

8 Other options considered 

Not to adopt the policy

9 Conclusion

The new policy would be a step towards encouraging a wider range of peop
[...]
fore the expiry of that 
period, cease to be a member of the Authority”.

3.2 Thus, in the absence of this policy, a Member not attending a meeting of the Council 
within the meaning of the Section (a “Qualifying Meeting”) for six consecutive 
months due to maternity, etc, would (unless the Council specially voted to approve 
the particular absence in accordance with the Section) be ‘timed out’ and cease to 
be a Member.

3.3 The Council has therefore resolved that, where a Member takes Qualifying Parental 
Leave in accordance with this policy, such will be taken as a good reason for 
absence within the meaning of the Section and the six month period relating to that 
Member (“the Period”) will be extended by up to an additional six months to a 
maximum of twelve months (“the Extended Period”).

3.4 It should be emphasised that there is no obligation on Members to take Qualifying 
Parental Leave and whether they do so or not they remain entitled to attend Council 
meetings in accordance with the Council’s constitution.

4 Roles and Responsibilities
4.1 The Monitoring Officer is responsible for providing advice to Members on this policy 

and has been delegated with authority to approve a Member’s absence in 
compliance with this policy.

Page 20



Page 3 of 6
Version 1.0 Qualifying Parental Leave for Members Policy Dated: January 2020

4.2 A Member intending to take Qualifying Parental Leave will be responsible for 
ensuring that they comply with this policy and respond to reasonable requests for 
information as promptly as possible, so that they keep officers and colleagues 
informed and updated in relation to their intended date of return (“Return Date”).

4.3 If a Member decides not to return (ie not to attend a Qualifying Meeting) by the end 
of the Extended Period, thus occasioning a by-election, they should notify their 
political group leader and the Monitoring Officer at the earliest opportunity.

5 Notification
5.1 Requests to take Qualifying Parental Leav
[...]
lifying Meeting so as to 
comply with the Section will either be the end of the Extended Period, or six months 
from the date of the Qualifying Meeting, whichever is later (see worked examples in 
the Appendix).

7 New Members 
7.1 This part of this policy applies where, following an election or by-election, someone 

who was not a Member immediately prior to that election or by-election is elected 
(the “New Member”).

Page 21



Page 4 of 6
Version 1.0 Qualifying Parental Leave for Members Policy Dated: January 2020

7.2 If paragraph 6.4 would have applied to the New Member had they been a Member 
prior to the election or by-election, the Monitoring Officer has the authority to 
determine that the date by which the New Member has to attend a Qualifying 
Meeting so as to comply with the Section is either a date calculated as if a period of 
Qualifying Parental Leave had applied to the New Member, or six months from the 
date of the election or by-election, whichever is later (see worked examples in the 
Appendix).

8 Return
8.1 On returning to Member duties (or commencing duties if a New Member), a Member 

can request a ‘parental buddy’ to support them – for example, someone who has 
experience of returning to duties following a period of maternity or adoption leave.

8.2 If a Member decides to return to (or commence) their duties while their baby is 
breast-feeding, they will be permitted to feed their baby in the Chamber, meeting 
room, etc.  If they do not wish to do so, a private room will be made available to 
them for feeding or pumping from one hour before the meeting until the time that the 
meeting ends.

9 Allowances etc
9.1 A Member taking Qualifying Parental Leave shall continue to receive their Basic 

Allowance.
9.2 Whether a Member taking Qualifying Parental Leave retains a position entitling them 

to a Special Responsibility Allowance or remains as a member of a committee or 
other body is a matter for the person or body with the right of appointment to that 
position, etc, (thus, for example, it would be for the Leader of Council to decide if 
the Member remained a member of the Executive, for Council to decide if the 
Member remained a member of a Council committee, and for a Committee to decide 
if the Member remained as Chairman or Vice-Chairman).

Page 22



Page 5 of 6
Version 1.0 Qualifying Parental Leave for Members Policy Dated: January 2020

Appendix

(All examples are based on the maximum possible Extended Period)

Example 1
If a Member last attended a Qualifying Meeting on 1 October and elects to take Qualifying 
Parental Leave from 1 December, they will need to ensure that they attend a Qualifying 
Meeting by no later than the end of the Extended Period, ie 30 September.

Example 2 (as for 1 but intervening election)
If in example 1 there was an election on 7 May and the Member stands and is re-elected, 
they will need to ensure that they attend a Qualifying Meeting by no later than 6 November 
(six months from the date of the election, since this is later than the end of the Extended 
Period, ie 30 September).

Example 3
If a Member last attended a Qualifying Meeting on 1 Jan and elects to take Qualifying 
Parental Leave from 1 April, they will need to ensure that they attend a Qualifying Meeting 
by no later than the end of the Extended Period, ie 31 December.

Example 4 (as for 3 but intervening election)
If in example 3 there was an election on 7 May and the Member stands and is re-elected, 
they will need to ensure that they attend a Qualifying Meeting by no later than 31 December 
(the end of the Extended Period, since this later than six months from the date of the election, 
ie 6 November).

Example 5 (as for 3 but intervening Qualifying Meeting A)
If in example 3 the Member attended another Qualifying Meeting on 10 June, they will need 
to ensure that they attend a further Qualifying Meeting by no later than 31 December (the 
end of the Extended Period, since this is later than six months from the date of the Qualifying 
Meeting they attended, ie 9 December).

Example 6 (as for 3 but intervening Qualifying Meeting B)
If in example 3 the Member attended another Qualifying Meeting on 15 September, they will 
need to ensure that they attend a further Qualifying Meeting by no later than 14 March (six 
months from the date of the Qualifying Meeting they attended, since this is later than the 
end of the Extended Period, ie 31 December).

Example 7
If a New Member is elected on 7 May and has recently adopted or given birth, and agrees 
with the Monitoring Officer to take a period of Qualifying Parental Leave, they will need to 
ensure that they attend a Qualifying Meeting by no later than the end of the Period, ie 6 
November, or such later date as may be determined by the Monitoring Officer.

Example 8
If a New Member is elected on 1 June and is expecting, or adopting, a baby, and elects to 
take Qualifying Parental Leave from 1 July - prior to their attending any Qualifying Meetings- 
they will need to ensure that they attend a Qualifying Meeting by no later than the end of the 
Extended Period, ie 31 May.

Page 23



Page 6 of 6
Version 1.0 Qualifying Parental Leave for Members Policy Dated: January 2020

Document Control
Document Ref: Date Created: January 2020

Version: 1.0 Date Modified:

Revision due

Author: Abigail Witting Sign & Date:

Owning Service

Date undertaken:Equality Impact 
Assessment: (EIA) Issues (if any):

Chief Executive Sign & Date:

Personnel Committee Sign & Date:

Change History

Version Date Description Change ID

1 First draft of policy

2

3

This policy is not for publication externally

Page 24


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Parental Leave for Members Report (PC3841)
	Parental Leave Policy for Members for PC March 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

REMOTE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 24 APRIL 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: , Councillor Graham Bridgman (Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader, Adult Social 

Care), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and Abi Witting (HR 
Manager) 
 

 

PART I 
 

18. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

20. Parental Leave for Members Report (PC3841) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4)which sought agreement to adopt a 

parental leave policy for Councillors in accordance with the motion that was approved at 
the 12 September 2019 Council meeting. 

Abi Witting explained that the Leader had proposed the motion which had been adopted 
by Council and was designed to encourage a more diverse range of people to stand for 
election in the future. It was hoped that the policy would assist with the work life balance 

for elected Members. She thanked the Legal Team for their input into the report. The 
policy was based on the employee framework and would address the issue of Members 

ceasing to be a member if they were unable to attend a Council meeting over a six month 
period. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks commented that was a good, well written policy and he thanked 

Officers for it. He did however feel that, as this was a policy for Members, there should be 
more emphasis on the role of Group Leaders in the document. He therefore requested 

that paragraphs 5.1 and 8.1 be expanded to include the role of the Group Leader and the 
political groups and not just those of the Monitoring officer. Councillor Brooks commented 
that the report would need to be promoted.  

Officers commented that they would amend the policy to reflect the changes suggested. 
The following changes were proposed: 

 Insert the following paragraph at 4.3 - Before formally requesting to take Qualifying 
Parental Leave a Member should first consult their political group leader. 

 Paragraph 8.1 to be amended to read: ‘On returning to Member duties (or 
commencing duties if a New Member), a Member can request a ‘parental buddy’ 
to support them – for example, someone who has experience of returning to duties 

following a period of maternity or adoption leave.  Such requests should be 
discussed with the Member’s political group leader in the first instance.’ 

 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Officers note that in terms of publicity, while the Council would publish the policy on its 
website, it would be incumbent on the political groups to make prospective candidates 

aware of the policy in order to encourage more diversity of candidates. Councillors Adrian 
Abbs, Dennis Benneyworth and Howard Woollaston stated that they would be willing to 

accept the changes proposed by Councillor Brooks and that they too welcomed the 
policy. 

RESOLVED that:  

1. the policy as amended at the meeting would be adopted. 
2. Authority be delegated to the Personnel Committee to make any 

future changes to the policy following a review. 
3. Authority be delegated to the Service Director Strategy & Governance 

to make any changes to the Constitution arising from the approval of 

the policy. 
 

21. Future Meeting Dates 

17 July 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 
13 November 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 

12 February 2020 at 10.30am in the Committee Room 

 

(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and closed at 10.47 am) 
 
 

CHAIRMAN  

 
Date of Signature 17 July 2020 


